SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.19766/2020

SUKHDARSHAN SINGH (DIED)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PUNJAB STATE & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(only to be listed Diary no. 2906 of 2023 IA No. 93800/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 93793/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 93802/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.,IA No. 93799/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 2906/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT ON IA 260149/2023 IA No. 260149/2023 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Date: 21-10-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Naresh Kaushal, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Kaushal, Adv. Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

Mr. Tejashvi Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Bana, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

D.No. 2906/2023

The learned counsel for the applicant submits that vide an Order dated 17th February 2023, notice was issued to respondents nos. 2, 5, 8, 9 and 10, could not be served as they were not found on the given address.

It is further submitted that the new addresses of the respondents not known to the petitioner and more particularly respondent nos. 2, 5, 8, 9 and 10 were proforma respondents. The counsel submits that no relief was claimed against these respondents and these respondents are not necessary party for the disposal of the petition.

Accordingly, in view of the submissions, the I.A.No. 260149/2023 is allowed and respondent nos. 2, 5, 8, 9 and 10 are deleted from the array of respondents at the wish and risk of the petitioner.

(CHANDRESH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAVINDER KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)